"Transportation equipment" means any of the 

following: 

1.  Locomotives and railcars that are utilized for the carriage 

of persons or property in interstate commerce; 

2.  Trucks and truck-tractors with a Gross Vehicle Weight Rating 

(GVWR) of ten thousand one (10,001) pounds or greater, trailers, 

semitrailers, or passenger buses that are: 

a. registered through the International Registration 

Plan, and 

b. operated under authority of a carrier authorized and 

certificated by the United States Department of